gnunrr.,
‘e,

S PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Department of Watershed Muonagerment

@

Contract Name: Snapfinger Creek AWTP Expansion - Phase |l Construction Date: 12/9/2019
Management Services

Contractor: Tetra Tech

Contract Number: 13-902684 Contract Amendment Number: 2

Contract Amendment Category: [ cost [(Jschedule  [JScope [ Deliverables

Contract Start Date:
8/13/2013

Original Contract S Amount:
$10,278,218.00

| Original Contract Time: | Original Contract End Date:
8/12/2017

NTP Start Date:
8/20/2013

Original Performance Days: Original Performance End Date:

8/19/2017

Previous Change Order: Previous Time Extensions {Days}: Previous Changes to $ Amount:

Change Order No. 1: 1230 $7,221,351.53
Change Order No. 2: 0 $0.00
Change Order No. 3: 0 $0.00

Current Contract Amount: Current Perfarmance Time {Days): Current Performance End Date:
$17,499,569.53 12/31/2020

Description of Proposed Changes: Construction for Snapfinger Phase 2 is approximately 68% complete. This Amendment
2, requested for your consideration, provides authorization for Tetra Tech to work overtime to be paid at time and a half
for hours over 40. Scope additions include better alignment of Tetra Tech's existing contract with the Contractor's
(Archer Western) approved work day schedule.

Justification of Proposed Changes: Amendment to construction management contract with Tetra Tech for the Snapfinger
plant expansion project. As Archer Western, the general contractor, works to recover some time in their schedule, they
are periodically working more than 40 hours per week when weather permits. Tetra Tech’s contract, however, provides
for payments for inspections only up to 40 hours per inspector per week. This proposed amendment would allow
overtime to be paid at time and a half for hours over 40, and would budget an estimated not to exceed amount of
$448,000 through July 31, 2020, when current contract funds are estimated to be exhausted. As a separate, future item,
Watershed and Tetra Tech are estimating what additional future funds will be needed based on revised Snapfinger Plant
phase 2 completion in 2022.

Proposed Additional Propased Cumulative Proposed Performance
Proposed Contract End Date:

Performance Days: Performance Days: End Date:

[ 0 =y | = 0 e NA | NA

Proposed Cumulative Contract Amount Spent To Date as of

Amount: (12/9/19):
50.00 $17,499,569.53 $13,734,893.38

Proposed Changes to Dollar Amount;:

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stene Mountain, GA 30083 | P:(770) 621-7200 F: (770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
lof2






Describe Any Risk Associated With This Change: None

Effect of NOT Approving This Change:
No Construction Manager for the Contractor's extended workday could result in construction quality issues. Construction

Manager's inspection required while Contractor is working to ensure Work performed meets contractual requirements.
E P

Watershed Director's Approval:

Cugracie enpued by Semprcas oars
-

[/]Accepted Signature: Reginald Wells Fom
[ Jrejected Print Name: Reginald Wells
Date: 12/9/2019

Deputy Chief Operating Officer's Approval:

- W
[MAccepted Signature:

[ Jrejected Print Name: _ ~T2A @l LA™

Date: V29 (g
LE

Chief Operating Officer's Approval:

& Accepted Signature:/7 P~
[ Rejected i /// Zaaclu.:;\/ A. LJ('”IA.M.{
12-/0- |9

Snapfinger Creek AWTP Expansion - Phase Il Construction Management
Contract Name: Services
Controctor. Tetra Tech
Controct Number: 13-902684
Contract Amendment Number: 2

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P:(770) 621-7200 F: {770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
20f2






