
Date: 9/27/2024

Contract Number: 13-902684 6

Contract Amendment Category:

Proposed Changes to Dollar Amount:
Proposed Cumulative Contract 

Amount:

$30,943,896.93

Change Order No. 2:

Proposed Additional 

Performance Days:

0

213

Current Performance 

Time (Days):

3968

Current Performance End 

Date:

7/1/2024

$0.00

Current Contract End 

Date:

12/31/2024

0

Change Order No. 3: 181

12/31/2025

Previous Changes to $ Amount:

12/31/20178/16/2013

Amount Spent To Date:

$27,899,552.95

519 $0.00

Previous Time Extensions (Days):

1461

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST
Department of Watershed Management

Previous Change Order:

Contract Name:

Contractor: 

Original Contract $ Amount:

Current Contract Amount:

$10,278,218.00

NTP Start Date:

Description of Proposed Changes: This Amendment 6, requested for your consideration, extends Tetra Tech's existing 

scope of services until July 1, 2025, which will align with the Construction Management schedule with the Contractor's 

(Archer Western Construction, LLC) construction schedule for the project and provide additional term for project 

closeout after Final Completion of the project.

Justification of Proposed Changes: Amendment to the construction management contract with Tetra Tech for the 

Snapfinger AWTP Phase II Expansion project. The Contractor (Archer Western Construction, LLC) will not complete final 

project closeout work by the end of Tetra Tech's existing construction management contract expiration date of 

December 31, 2024. This amendment will extend Tetra Tech's construction management contract until December 31, 

2025, which will allow for the completion of closeout activites and final invoice processing.

$7,221,351.53

12/31/2017

Original Contract End Date:

Change Order No. 1:

Proposed Cumulative 

Performance Days:

NA

Proposed Performance 

End Date:

NA

$2,781,477.40

$1,500,000.00

$29,443,896.93

Change Order No. 5:

Proposed Contract End Date:

$9,162,850.00

Change Order No. 4:

Snapfinger Creek AWTP Expansion - Phase II Construction 

Management Services

Contract Amendment Number:

Original Performance Days:(TIME)

1594

Original Performance End Date:

8/20/2013

Contract Start Date:
Original Contract 

Time:(TERM)

1598

Tetra Tech

Cost Schedule Scope Deliverables

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083  |  P: (770) 621-7200  F: (770) 621-7271

www.dekalbwatershed.com

1 of 2



Signature:

Print Name & Date:

Signature:

Print Name & Date:

Signature:

Print Name & Date:

Signature:

Print Name & Date:

Signature:

Print Name & Date:

Tetra TechContractor: 

Effect of NOT Approving This Change: No Construction Manager for the remainder of the construction project could 

result in delays from the Contractor. Construciton Management and field inspection are required while the Contractor is 

working to ensure Work performed meets contractural requirements.

Snapfinger Creek AWTP Expansion - Phase II Construction Management 

Services

Engineering Manager's/Assistant Director's Approval:

Contract Number: 13-902684

Contract Name:

Describe Any Risk Associated With This Change: None

Deputy Director's Approval:

Watershed Director's Approval:

Purchasing & Contracting's Approval:

Chief Operating Officer's Approval:

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083  |  P: (770) 621-7200  F: (770) 621-7271

www.dekalbwatershed.com

2 of 2


		2024-10-19T12:24:55+1300
	Cassandra M  Marshall


		2024-10-22T01:50:07+1300
	Kerry B Williams


		2024-11-01T02:29:45+1300
	David E Hayes


		2024-11-01T07:56:04+1300
	Willie Moon


		2024-11-02T05:10:46+1300
	Zachary L Williams




